
SAR Test Report No.: 
SAR_BROAD_051_08001_94311MCAG_FCC_Rev1 

 

Date of Report: 3/18/2008  Appendix A Plots Page 1 of 29
 

 

 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 12:12:12 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.21 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 1.983 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

40.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 6.92 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2412MHz  SAR 1g: 0.036 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .462 / .462 / .462  SAR Start: 0.034 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.033 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -2.87 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 1:18:16 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_1_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.02 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 2.018 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

24.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

39.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 7.01 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.047 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .462 / .462 / .462  SAR Start: 0.034 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.035 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 2.98 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 2:21:45 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_6_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 48.86 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 2.048 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

10.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 6.85 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2462MHz  SAR 1g: 0.046 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .462 / .462 / .462  SAR Start: 0.032 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.033 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.01% 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 2:41:34 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_11_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.02 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 2.018 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

40.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Aux  Max E Field: 6.93 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.031 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .462 / .462 / .462  SAR Start: 0.042 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.043 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 2.37 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 9:27:28 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5200 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 48.21 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 5.225 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-17.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 5.28 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5180MHz  SAR 1g: 0.087 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.059 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.060 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.68 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 10:09:05 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_48_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5200 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 48.14 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 5.220 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-16.20 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 4.34 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5240MHz  SAR 1g: 0.052 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.028 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.029 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.49 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 10:49:56 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_48_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5200 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 48.06 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 5.217 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-24.80 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.20 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 3.66 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5260MHz  SAR 1g: 0.040 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.010 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.010 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.08 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 11:14:03 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 47.91 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.213 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

16.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

16.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main  Max E Field: 10.69 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5320MHz  SAR 1g: 0.371 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.295 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.295 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -0.25 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 11:41:12 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_64_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 47.91 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.213 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

25.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Aux  Max E Field: 10.60 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5320MHz  SAR 1g: 0.501 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.323 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.327 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.27 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 11:55:17 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_52_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 47.72 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 5.875 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-25.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-32.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main  Max E Field: 8.78 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5745MHz  SAR 1g: 0.360 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.324 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.329 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.26 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 1:43:12 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_149_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 46.88 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 6.044 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-16.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Yageo - Main 
 

 Max E Field: 12.72 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5785MHz  SAR 1g: 0.845 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.662 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.669 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.08 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 2:55:55 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 46.56 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 6.107 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

24.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-16.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Integral - Main (Yageo)  Max E Field: 11.27 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5825MHz  SAR 1g: 0.524 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.307 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.312 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.66 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 3:36:32 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_165_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: BCM94311MCAG / 
Galileo 

 Relative Permittivity: 46.88 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 6.044 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

12.80 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap Touch  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-16.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Integral - Main (Yageo)  Max E Field: 9.35 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5785MHz  SAR 1g: 0.358 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.298 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.302 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.33 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw - max.  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 9:21:19 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 20.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG  Relative Permittivity: 49.22 

Relative Humidity: 47.3%  Conductivity: 1.983 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 20.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-4.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-8.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 2.87 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2412MHz  SAR 1g: 0.023 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan:  % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: Set by SW  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 9:37:56 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_1_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 20.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG  Relative Permittivity: 49.03 

Relative Humidity: 47.3%  Conductivity: 2.017 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 20.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-26.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

16.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 2.07 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.015 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan:  % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by SW  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 9:51:15 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_6_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 20.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG  Relative Permittivity: 48.87 

Relative Humidity: 47.3%  Conductivity: 2.047 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 20.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

24.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 1.76 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2462MHz  SAR 1g: 0.009 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan:  % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by SW  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 10:34:23 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_11_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 20.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG  Relative Permittivity: 49.22 

Relative Humidity: 47.3%  Conductivity: 1.983 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 20.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

0.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

15.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Aux  Max E Field: 1.48 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2412MHz  SAR 1g: 0.007 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by SW  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 12:05:26 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 48.22 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.224 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-23.20 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-25.05 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 6.34 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5180MHz  SAR 1g: 0.124 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.149 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.152 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 2.05 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 12:46:07 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_36_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 48.14 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.219 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-26.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-28.95 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 4.86 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5240MHz  SAR 1g: 0.039 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.036 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.037 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.01 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 1:18:54 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_48_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 48.07 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.216 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-17.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 4.65 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5260MHz  SAR 1g: 0.046 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.031 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.032 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.17 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 1:50:42 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_52_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 47.92 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.213 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-17.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 4.72 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5320MHz  SAR 1g: 0.039 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.022 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.023 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.84 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 2:20:30 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_64_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 23.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5250 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 48.22 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.224 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 23.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-22.45 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Aux  Max E Field: 7.09 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5180MHz  SAR 1g: 0.171 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .494 / .494 / .494  SAR Start: 0.131 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.133 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.52 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 8:45:00 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 47.71 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.874 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 12.64 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5745MHz  SAR 1g: 0.746 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.544 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.536 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -1.49 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 9:07:44 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_149_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 46.88 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 6.043 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-33.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-30.20 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 11.86 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5785MHz  SAR 1g: 0.704 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.502 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.521 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.78 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 9:25:49 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_157_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 46.57 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 6.107 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

30.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Main  Max E Field: 12.05 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5825MHz  SAR 1g: 0.683 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.540 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.543 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 0.58 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 9:55:26 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_165_3d.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: 94311MCAG / Galileo  Relative Permittivity: 47.71 

Relative Humidity: 44.5%  Conductivity: 5.874 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 180°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

7.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-26.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

WNC - Aux  Max E Field: 13.19 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5745MHz  SAR 1g: 0.741 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .583 / .583 / .583  SAR Start: 0.566 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.593 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 4.77 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: Set by sw  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/12/2008 8:13:38 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 21.2°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: System  Relative Permittivity: 37.50 

Relative Humidity: 41.5%  Conductivity: 1.878 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.1°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-8.00 mm 

 DUT Position: 8mm  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

4.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Dipole  Max E Field: 137.87 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2450MHz  SAR 1g: 49.847 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g: 22.317 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .451 / .451 / .451  SAR Start: 2.757 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 2.790 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.21 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/12/08 

Input Power Level: 1W  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/13/2008 8:07:14 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 22.8°C  Liquid Simulant: 5200 

Device Under Test: System  Relative Permittivity: 35.83 

Relative Humidity: 30%  Conductivity: 4.658 

Phantom S/No: HeadBox2.csv  Liquid Temperature: 22.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-14.40 mm 

 DUT Position: 10mm  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-4.80 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Waveguide  Max E Field: 45.50 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5200MHz  SAR 1g: 3.867 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g: 2.671 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .390 / .390 / .390  SAR Start: 1.969 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 1.894 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -3.77 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/13/08 

Input Power Level: 0.1W  Extrapolation: poly4 
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System / software: SARA2 / 2.40 VPM  Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 2/25/2008 8:12:58 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: M0024 

Ambient Temperature: 22.8°C  Liquid Simulant: 5800 

Device Under Test: System  Relative Permittivity: 35.63 

Relative Humidity: 30%  Conductivity: 5.281 

Phantom S/No: HeadBox2.csv  Liquid Temperature: 22.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

11.20 mm 

 DUT Position: 10mm  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-4.80 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Waveguide  Max E Field: 48.13 V/m 

Test Frequency: 5800MHz  SAR 1g: 4.331 W/kg 

Air Factors: 2685 / 2277 / 2238  SAR 10g: 3.282 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .428 / .428 / .428  SAR Start: 2.591 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 2.595 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 0.14 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

2/25/08 

Input Power Level: 0.1W  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 


